DATE ISSUED: July 17,2024 REPORT NO. HO-24-030
HEARING DATE: July 24, 2024

SUBJECT: 3083 RACETRACK VIEW DRIVE, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1089824

OWNER/APPLICANT: Bayardo Abaunza and Cynthia Abaunza, Owners
San Diego Permit Company, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a Coastal Development Permit for the proposed
construction of a new 695-square-foot attached accessory dwelling unit above an existing garage, a
237-square-foot exterior deck and stairs for access to the new accessory dwelling unit, a 50-square-
foot extension of the existing garage, and a 177-square-foot new hobby room addition to an existing
garage of a one-story single dwelling unit located at 3083 Racetrack View Drive within the Torrey
Pines Community Planning and Local Coastal Program area?

Proposed Actions:

1. APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010.

Fiscal Considerations: None. All costs associated with the processing of the application are
recovered through a deposit account funded by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: There are no open code enforcement cases for this site.

Housing Impact Statement: The project proposes an addition to an existing single-dwelling unit, in
addition to the construction of a new accessory dwelling unit. The proposed development supports
the housing element of the General Plan by maintaining the City’s existing housing stock and
increasing housing opportunities in areas zoned for single-dwelling unit residential densities.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On November 21, 2023, the Torrey Pines Community
Planning group voted unanimously 14-0-0 on the consent agenda to recommend approval of the
project with no conditions (Attachment 9).



Environmental Impact: The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review and determined
that the project would qualify to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction). Section 15303 allows for the construction
of new, small structures including accessory structures. This project is not pending an appeal of the
environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was
made on March 7, 2024, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended on March 21,
2024.

BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 3083 Racetrack View Drive within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area
and Council District 1. The .62-acre project site is zoned within the single-dwelling unit, RS-1-2 base
zone. The Torrey Pines Community Plan land use plan designates the project site as Very Low
Residential with zero to four dwelling units per acre (0-4 DU/AC). The project site is constrained by
the Coastal Overlay Zone (appealable), the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, the Coastal Overlay
First Public Roadway, and the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone.

The existing 2,297-square-foot home was built in 1987 in the Del Mar Estates subdivision established
per Map No. 11375 in 1985. The parcel lies east and north of the Crest Canyon Open Space Park,
south of the San Dieguito Lagoon Ecological Reserve, and immediately west of Interstate 5 (I-5). The
project site is situated in a cul-de-sac at the terminus of Racetrack View Drive. Because cul-de-sacs
do not provide continuous public access, the parcel is therefore set between the San Dieguito
Lagoon and Interstate 5 which is the first public roadway.

Previously permitted activities on the existing site include the installation of rooftop-mounted
photovoltaic panels in 2021 and the construction of a custom in-ground pool in 2022.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The project seeks approval of a Coastal Development Permit for additions to an existing one-story,
2,297-square-foot single-dwelling unit home. The proposed development consists of a 50-square-
foot extension of the existing attached two-car garage on the western facade and a 177-square-foot
hobby room addition on the eastern facade, as well as a second-floor addition of a 695-square-foot
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) above the extended garage and hobby room. A 237-square-foot deck
and exterior staircase at the southern facade provide access to the ADU.

The height of the existing structure is approximately 19 feet. With the addition of the second floor
ADU, the proposed height will be approximately 24 feet 2 inches, which is below the 30-foot height
limit in conformance with the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone regulations SDMC 132.0505(a).

The premises is fully developed and directly abuts similar single-dwelling unit development to the
north and south, and the developed CalTrans right-of-way to the east. The proposed development is
separated from any Open Space areas by approximately 200 feet. As such, the site is devoid of any
sensitive biological resources, or forms of Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL). In addition, the site
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is not subject to the Supplemental Regulations within Areas of Future Sea Level Rise as it is located
outside of the area of future sea level rise based on the most current sea level rise vulnerability
map.

Although the project site is fully developed and disturbed, it is located within the Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zone. Accordingly, the project will implement a brush management program
establishing a 35-foot Zone One and a 65-foot Zone Two defensible space between the habitable
structure and areas of more native/naturalized vegetation, protecting the safety and security of its
residents.

The proposed development will be conditioned to remove and replace damaged portions of the
existing sidewalk along the project frontage on the eastern side of Racetrack View Drive and to
reconstruct the driveway to comply with current Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.
Existing trees adjacent to the driveway within 10-foot of the limit of work for the reconstruction will
be protected in place.

Permits Required:

. Process 2 - A City-issued Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for an Accessory Dwelling Unit
(ADU) in the appealable area of the Coastal Overlay Zone in accordance with the following
San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) sections:

. SDMC 126.0704(a)(2) for an increase in building height by more than 10% where the
structure is located between the sea and the first public roadway; and
. SDMC 126.0704(a)(9) for an ADU that is not completely contained in the existing
primary structure or includes an increase in habitable area; and
. SDMC 126.0707(a) and (b) for a city-issued CDP for an ADU in the appealable Coastal
Overlay Zone where the decision is made in accordance with Process 2.
. Process 3 - A City-issued CDP for the garage and hobby room additions in the appealable

area of the Coastal Overlay Zone in accordance with SMDC 126.0707(b).

The Consolidation of Processing Regulations under SDMC 112.0103 mandates that all actions be
consolidated and processed at the highest decision level, which in this case, is a Process 3 decision.

Community Plan Analysis: The Torrey Pines Community Plan and Local Coastal Program specifically
discusses the Del Mar Estates subdivision along Racetrack View Drive, describing it as a subdivision
comprised of large single-family detached homes of 25 feet in height. The height of the existing
home on the subject premises is 19 feet, and the addition of the second-story accessory dwelling
unit will raise the roof line to only 24 feet 2 inches, thereby maintaining a similar bulk and scale to
existing homes within the subdivision. Overall, the Torrey Pines community planning area maintains
a predominantly low-density residential character. The addition of an accessory dwelling unit is
consistent with the residential element of the community plan which specifically proposes a wide
range of product types and densities. To that point, while the Very Low Residential land use density
is 0-4 DU/AC, accessory dwelling units are not subject to the density limitations for a premises as per
the separately regulated residential use regulations SDMC 141.0302(b)(3)(B). Therefore, the project
proposal is consistent with the density of the governing land use plan.

Page 3 of 4



A pedestrian trail entrance into the northern portion of the Crest Canyon park system is located
opposite the project site at the western side of Racetrack View Drive. However, the development
does not encroach upon any physical accessway or any known view corridors per the Torrey Pines
Community Plan and Local Coastal Program.

Conclusion:

Staff recommends approval of a Coastal Development Permit as the proposed development
complies with the development regulations of the Land Development Code, the underlying RS-1-2
base zone, and the 0-4 DU/AC density within the land use plan of the community plan and local
coastal program.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010 with modifications.
2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010 if the findings required to approve the

project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel Neri
Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:

1. Project Location Map

2. Community Plan Land Use Map

3. Zoning Map

4, Future Sea Level Rise Exhibit

5. Aerial View

6. Draft Permit with Conditions

7. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

8. Notice of Exemption

9. Community Planning Group Recommendation
10. Ownership Disclosure Statement (DS-318)
11. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 1

Project Site

Project Location North

3083 Racetrack View Drive
Project No. PRJ-1089824




Land Use Map

3083 Racetrack View Drive
Project No. PRJ-1089824
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ATTACHMENT 3

Project Site

Zoning Map North

3083 Racetrack View Drive
Project No. PRJ-1089824




ATTACHMENT 4

Project Site

Future Sea Level Rise @ 10-feet North

3083 Racetrack View Drive
Project No. PRJ-1089824




ATTACHMENT 5

ADU Location

Aerial View North

3083 Racetrack View Drive
Project No. PRJ-1089824




ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24009914 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3230010
3083 RACETRACK VIEW DRIVE - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1089824
HEARING OFFICER

This Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of
San Diego to Bayardo Abaunza and Cynthia Abaunza, husband and wife, Owner and Permittee,
pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0702. The 0.62-acre site is located at
3083 Racetrack View Drive in the RS-1-2 base zone, Coastal (appealable), Coastal Height, First Public
Roadway, and Very High Fire Hazard Severity overlay zones within the Torrey Pines Community Plan.
The project site is legally described as: Lot 15 of Del Mar Estates, in the City of San Diego, County of
San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 11375, filed in the Office of the County
Recorder of said County, November 25, 1985.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to construct an attached accessory dwelling unit above the existing garage,
including additions to the existing garage and to the existing one-story single-dwelling unit
residence, described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved
exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated [INSERT Approval Date], on file in the Development Services
Department.

The project shall include:

a. Anew 695-square-foot attached accessory dwelling unit above an existing garage, a 237-
square-foot exterior deck and stairs for access to the new accessory dwelling unit, a 50-
square-foot extension of the existing garage, and a 177-square-foot new hobby room
addition to an existing garage; and

b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements); and

c. Off-street parking; and

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
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ATTACHMENT 6

[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision-maker. This
permit must be utilized by [ENTER DATE typically 3 years, including the appeal time].

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision-maker.

5.  This Permitis a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.
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ATTACHMENT 6

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to
comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this
Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation-related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction plans or specifications,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water

Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be drafted in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 4.2 and
Appendix 'D' of the City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual.
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ATTACHMENT 6

14. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the reconstruction of the existing driveway with a new 17-foot driveway per current City
Standards, adjacent to the site on Racetrack View Drive, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for grading, the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in
accordance with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance
to this permit (including Environmental conditions) and Exhibit “A,” on file in the Development
Services Department.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for public improvements, the
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way
improvements to the Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall
show, label, and dimension a 40-square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by
utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit
the placement of street trees.

17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for building (including shell), the
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are
consistent with the Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval.
The construction documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A,” Landscape
Development Plan, on file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall
provide a 40-square-foot area around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities
unless otherwise approved per §142.0403(b)6.

18. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in
a disease, weed, and litter-free condition at all times. Severe pruning or “topping” of trees is not
permitted.

19. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved
documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or
Final Inspection.

20. Existing trees (and existing Erythrina tree adjacent to driveway) to remain on site within 10-ft
of the area of work will be protected in place. The following protection measures will be provided:

a. Abrightyellow or orange temporary fence will be placed around existing trees at the
drip line.
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ATTACHMENT 6

b. Stockpiling, topsoil disturbance, vehicle use, and material storage of any kind is
prohibited within the drip line.

c. Root systems of existing trees will be protected from flooding, erosion, chemical
spills, and excessive wetting and drying during dewatering.

d. The existing grade will be maintained within the drip line of existing trees.

e. Roots of existing trees will be cut back approximately 6-inches from the new
construction.

f. A Certified Consulting Arborist shall oversee pruning of any roots 4-inches or greater
in diameter.

A tree watering schedule will be maintained and documented during construction.

h. All damaged trees will be replaced with one of equal or greater size."

BRUSH MANAGEMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS:

21. The Owner/Permittee shall implement the following requirements in accordance with the
Brush Management Program shown on Exhibit “A” on file in the Development Services Department.

22. The Brush Management Program shall consist of a standard Zone One of 35-feet in width, and
a Zone Two of 65-feet in width, extending out from the structure towards the native/naturalized
vegetation, consistent with §142.0412.

23. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for grading, landscape construction
documents required for the engineering permit shall be submitted showing the brush management
zones on the property in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A.”

24. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for building, a complete Brush Management
Program shall be submitted for approval to the Development Services Department and shall be in
substantial conformance with Exhibit “A” on file in the Development Services Department. The Brush
Management Program shall comply with the City of San Diego’s Landscape Regulations and the
Landscape Standards.

25.  Within Zone One, combustible accessory structures (including, but not limited to decks,
trellises, gazebos, etc.) shall not be permitted while accessory structures of non-combustible, one-
hour fire-rated, and/or Type IV heavy timber construction may be approved within the designated
Zone One area subject to Fire Marshal's approval.

26. The Brush Management Program shall be maintained at all times in accordance with the City
of San Diego's Landscape Standards.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

27. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under

Page 5 of 7



ATTACHMENT 6

construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

28.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for building, all proposed development must
be in substantial conformance with the approved Exhibit “A.”

29. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) may not be sold or conveyed separately from the primary
dwelling unit unless all of the criteria listed under 141.0302(c)(1)(B) apply.

30. An ADU or Junior ADU shall not be used for a rental term of less than 31 consecutive days per
SDMC 141.0302(b)(1)(B).

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on [INSERT Approval Date] and [Approved
Resolution Number].

Page 6 of 7



ATTACHMENT 6

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010
Date of Approval: XX

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Daniel Neri
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

By

BAYARDO ABAUNZA
Owner/Permittee

By
CYNTHIA ABAUNZA
Owner/Permittee

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 7

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3230010
3083 RACETRACK VIEW DRIVE - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1089824

WHEREAS, BAYARDO ABAUNZA AND CYNTHIA ABAUNZA, husband and wife,
Owners/Permittees, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit to construct a new
695-square foot attached accessory dwelling unit above an existing garage, a 50-square foot
extension of the existing garage, and a 177-square foot new hobby room addition to an existing
one-story single dwelling unit residence as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits
"A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. PMT-3230010, on
portions of a 0.62-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 3083 Racetrack View Drive in the RS-1-2 zone of the
Torrey Pines Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as LOT 15 OF DEL MAR ESTATES, IN THE CITY
OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO.
11375, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, NOVEMBER 25, 1985;

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2024, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15303(a), New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures, and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time
period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2024, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal
Development Permit No. PMT-3230010 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San

Diego;
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ATTACHMENT 7

NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following

findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010:

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDMC Section 126.0708

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

This project site is located at 3083 Racetrack View Drive within the Torrey Pines
Community Plan and Local Coastal Program area, south of the San Dieguito Lagoon
Conservation Area, and east of the Crest Canyon open space park. The base zone of
the subject parcel is RS-1-2 for residential single-dwelling unit development, and the
property is surrounded by similar single-dwelling unit development. Encumbered by
the appealable Coastal Overlay Zone, the project site is located on the eastern side of
the public right-of-way at the end of a cul-de-sac, and immediately adjacent to Cal
Trans property and Interstate 5. The project site and abutting properties are all fully
developed on previously graded/disturbed land and the proposed development
remains fully within the boundaries of the parcel property lines. There is a
pedestrian trail entrance into the northern portion of the Crest Canyon park system
at the western side of Racetrack View Drive, opposite the project site. Therefore,
there is no encroachment upon any physical accessway. Furthermore, no public
views into Crest Canyon, nor the San Dieguito Lagoon Conservation area or other
scenic coastal areas, would be obstructed by the proposed development.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands.

The subdivision of Del Mar Estates was established in 1985 and the construction of
the existing single-dwelling unit development was completed in 1987. The project
site is fully developed on graded/disturbed land and surrounded by similar single-
dwelling unit development. The site is void of sensitive biological resources and
steep hillsides, and is not part of the city’s Multiple Habitat Planning Area. Therefore,
the proposed development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.
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ATTACHMENT 7

The Torrey Pines Community Plan land use plan designates the project site as Very
Low Residential with zero to four dwelling units per acre (0-4 DU/AC). Per the
Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations under Chapter 14, Article, 1, Division 3,
accessory dwelling units are not subject to the density limitations for the premises.
Therefore, the proposed accessory dwelling unit development, together with the
small additions of a 50-square-foot extension of the existing garage and a 177-
square-foot new hobby room to the existing single-dwelling unit, conform to the
density of Local Coastal Program, the citywide RS-1-2 base zone, and to the San
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

The Local Coastal Program states, “New development should first be located
adjacent to developed areas able to accommodate it, and where it will not have
significant adverse effects on coastal resources." Incorporating findings “a.” and “b.”
above by reference, the proposed development is in conformity with all regulations
of the certified Local Coastal Program.

For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

Incorporating finding “a.” above by reference. Therefore, the proposed development
is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps, and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing

Officer, Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3230010 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to

the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms, and conditions as set forth in Permit

No. PMT-3230010, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Daniel Neri

Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: DATE OF APPROVAL

[O#: 24009914
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CDP SET FOR: BAYARDO & CINDY ABAUNZA NEW ADU & ADDITION

LOCATION MAP:

FAIR GROUNDS

CDP PROJECT #:

BLDG PERMIT PROJ #:

PROJECT DATA:

089824
065486

ONNER: BAYARDO & CINDY ABAUNZA

CONTACT #: 858 414 6435 BAYARDOABAUNZA@GMAIL COM
PROJ. ADDRESS:

MAIN HOUSE: 3083 RACETRACK VIEAN DR, « DEL MAR, CA . 92014
NEW ADU: 3085 RACETRACK VIEW DR. « DEL MAR, CA . 92014
CONTRACTOR: LORRAINE ADKINS

CONTACT #: 760 QAT 6885 GNACONST2@eYAHOO .COM

PLAN PROCESSING:

IAN AT SD PERMIT COMPANY

SITE

THERE 1S AN
EXISTING FH
WITHIN 600!

CAMINO DEL MAR

THERE ARE NO TRANSIT STOPS
NEAR THE SUBJECT PARCEL

1r

NO SCALE

CONTACT #: 619 395 1275 |IAN@SDPERMITCO.COM

APN: 300-490-15-00

LOT #: LOT |15 OF TRACT II1275

YEAR BUILT: 1987

ZONING: RS--2

OVERLAY ZONES: SENSITIVE VEGETATION, COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT, PARKING IMPACT, AND
COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE
THIS 1S AN APPEALABLE PORTION OF THE COASTAL ZONE AND WILL BE
HEARD BY A HEARING OFFICER FOR A PROCESS 3 CDP.

FIRE: HIGH FIRE SEVERITY = YES

GEOLOGIC HAZARD: CATEGORY 52

OCCUPANCY: R3

TYPE: TYPE VB

STORIES: ONE EXISTING (AND NEW 2ND FLOOR GUEST QUARTERS PROPOSED)

SEWER: Existing Community System

WATER: Existing Community System

FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO SPRINKLERS EXISTING OR PROPOSED

CODES: "THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING CODES

AND ASSOCIATED CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDMENTS"

20194 cRC AND / OR 2019 cBC, AS APPLICABLE,
2019 CEC, 2019 CMC, 2019 CPC, 2019 CFC, AND
2019 CGBSC (ENERGY STANDARDS)

SHEET INDEX:

Al
All
Al2
Al3

A2
A2l
A2.2
A3
A4
A4l
A5

PROJECT DATA

SITE PLAN

CITY BMP NOTES & LANDSCARING ¢ BRUSH MANAGEMENT DATA
LANDSCAPING ¢ BRUSH MANAGEMENT PLAN

EXISTING / DEMO FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED LONER FLOOR FPLAN

DEMO FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED UPPER FLOOR ¢ ROOF PLAN
EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SECTION

NOTES:

I. THIS PROPERTY IS CONNECTED TO THE SDGE PONER GRID.

N

THIS PROPERTY HAS NATURAL GAS

A

SEE FIXTURE WATER USE TABLE ON SHEET N2 (GREEN STANDARDS NOTE #(&)
5. SMOKE DETECTORS ¢ CO DETECTORS ARE SHOAN ON SHEET El.

FINAL INSPECTION WILL NOT BE APPROVED UNTIL THE INSPECTOR SEES THAT THE
REQUIRED DETECTORS ARE INSTALLED PER THESE PLANS.

6. A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE NEW SHOWER PER
CURRENT CPC SECTION 4145,

7. ALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CPC
SECTION 402 ON WATER CONSERVING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.

o

. THIS PROJECT 1S LOCATED WITHIN THE FIRST PUBLIC ROADWAY. THIS PROJECT EXCEEDS A 10%
GFA AND HEIGHT INCREASE AND SHALL REQUIRE A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, WHICH HAS
BEEN SUBMITTED AND IS UNDER REVIEN.

24.

54. | “Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 12.0104, 43.010, 129.0104 (a)(4), and 142.0220, permits are required to
be inspected by City Inspection staff to ensure compliance with issued construction permit. This includes, but not
limited to, Stormwater Compliance Inspection Requirements associated with each permit.”

PROJECT S.F.

EXISTING RESIDENCE: 2247 SF
} 2474 TOTAL NEN RES SF
PROPOSED HOBBY ROOM ADDITION: 177 SF

PROPOSED ADU ABOVE GARAGE:

PROPOSED ADU STAIRS & DECK: 237 oF
PROPOSED 3RD BAY GARAGE ADDITION: 50 SF
EXISTING PORCHES: 146 SF
EXISTING 2-CAR GARAGE: 572 SF

AREA OF REMODEL WORK: NO ADDITIONAL SPACES

LOT SIZE: 27007 SF
FAR: 2474 + 695 + 30 / 27007 = 12% (MAX = 45%)
LOT COVERAGE: 3383 / 27007 = 13%

SCOPE OF WORK:

THIS COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SET 1S FOR SEVERAL THINGS;

- A CONDITIONED SPACE HOBBY ROOM ADDITION BEHIND THE GARAGE
- A SMALL ADDITION TO THE FRONT OF THE GARAGE

- A NEWN ADU ABOVE THE GARAGE

- NEW EXTERIOR STAIRS AND DECK TO ALLOW ACCESS TO THE ADU

A CDP |5 REQUIRED FOR THIS PROPERTY BECAUSE IT IS WITHIN THE MEAN HIGH TIDE ¢
THE FIRST PUBLIC ROADNAY, AS DEFINED AND SHADED ON CITY MAPS.

THERE WILL BE STANDARD FRAMING, DRYNWALL, PAINT, FLOORING, TILE, ELECTRICAL,
ROOFING, STUCCO, CONCRETE, WINDONWS, HYAC, AND PLUMBING WORK.

THE AREA OF NORK |9 OVER EXIST FLAT HARDSCAFE, SO THERE IS NO GRADING AND
NO IMPACT ON ANY SENSITIVE VEGETATION OR PALEONTOLOGICAL POSSIBILITIES.

HERS NOTES:

ATTACHMENT 11

NN
\\\\

\\

\

160 . 522 . 39491

1443 Panoroma Ridge Rd. * Oceaonside, CA ¢ 92056

design / draftin
ARLEN ROPER INC.

7

Designed & Drann by:

3083 ¢ 3085 RACETRACK VIEN DR. « DEL MAR, CA « 92014

BAYARDO & CINDY ABAUNZA

A Residence Renovation and ADU addition for:

PROJECT DATA

© COPYRIGHT 2022 - Arlen Roper Inc.

Date:

25 APR 2022

16 JUN 2023

6 SEP 2023

5 JAN 2024

20 APR 2024

Sheet:

A1




THERE IS NO LANDSCAPE PROPOSED AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT

THERE IS NO SITE GRADING FOR THIS PROJECT

A - TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA:

D - NEN REPLACED AREA:
E - TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:
F - TOTAL CUT / FILL VOLUME:

B - EXISTING IMPERVERIOUS AREA:
C - PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 842

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES:

277 SF
8445 sk

&4q2

84495 oF
4 CY QT (FTES)

(FLAT LOT IN AREA OF NORK)

st ALL SIDES

SLOFE GRADE AT 2%
SF FOR |0' AWAY FROM

OF ADDITION. 20

ANY NORK ON PROJECT!!

CONTRACOR TO VERIFY ADEQUATE S5
LATERAL DEPTH BEFORE COMMENCING

o7
o~
961//
96-(%}?//
R\t
2 2C
We7 -~
7 ,r?
e (E) LANDSCAPE

ﬂ -7

NOTE FOR ANY HATCHED AREAS OF CONCRETE:

REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY PORTIONS OF SIDENALK OR
DRIVE APPROACH PER SAN DIEGO CITY STANDARDS.
(EITHER BROKEN OR NON-CONFORMING)

REMOVE AND REPACE NON-COMPLIANT DRIVENAY WITH NEW
ADA COMPLIANT DRIVEWAY PER CITY STANDARD

DRANING # SDG-I54
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BMP NOTES:

STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES - CONSTRUCTION BMPs

This project shall comply with all current requirements of the State Permit;
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (SDRWQCB), San Diego Municipal
Storm Water Permit, The City of San Diego Land Development Code, and the Storm
Water Standards Manual.

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:

1, ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO “STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL" MUST BE
INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS
CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP} FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF APPLICABLE, THE STORM
'WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS

2, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION. INLET
PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO
ENSURE NO FLOODING OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER,

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE
DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION,

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AREAS FOR WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE
AWARE OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE
APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL
PENALTIES, AND/OR STOP WORK NOTICES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT,
DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUETO
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY,

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM
SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH
THE APPROPRIATE BMPS THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN
THE SWPPP/WPCP

8, THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT, AND MUD FROM ALL
DITCHES AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE
NEXT RAIN EVENT, WHICHEVER 1S SOONER.

9, IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP THE
ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF
THE DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL,
SEDIMENT, AND DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR.

BRUSH MANAGEMENT & LANDSCAPE NOTES:

Offsite Brush Management on Adjacent Properties [ RN ‘O fsite brush management shall be the
responsibility of adjacent property owners. For fuel-load maintenance issues, contact the Fire-Rescue Department's
Fire Hazard Advisor — Brush/Weed Complaint line at: Z619= 53304444

“Existing trees to remain on site within 10-ft of the area of work will
be protected in place. The following protection measures will be provided:
1. A bright yellow or orange temporary fence will be placed around existing trees at the drip line.
2. Stockpiling, topsoil disturbance, vehicle use, and material storage of any kind is prohibited within the drip line.
3. Root systems of existing trees will be protected from flooding, erosion, chemical spills, and excessive wetting and
drying during dewatering
4.The existing grade will be maintained within the drip line of existing trees.
5. Roots of existing trees will be cut back approximately 6-inches from the new construction.
6. A Certified Consulting Arborist shall oversee pruning of any roots 4-inches or greater in diameter.
7. Atree watering schedule will be maintained and documented during construction.
8. All damaged trees will be replaced with one of equal or greater size.

BRUSH MANAGEMENT BACK YARD PHOTOS: &\\‘

(SEE LOCATION OF PHOTOS TAKEN ON BRUSH M&MT PLAN)

PHOTO 1

PHOTO 2

PHOTO 3
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NO COOL ROOF REQUIRED
RADIANT BARRIER ROOF SHEATHING REQUIRED
THERE ARE ROOF GUTTERS

ATTIC VENT CALCS:

REQUIRED VENTILATION FOR NEWN ATTIC:
695 / 150 = 463 SF. REQ.

232 SF. REQUIRED HIGH ¢ LON
4 HIGH ¢ 4 LON, DORMER VENTS

OHAGIN 'FIRE & ICE" VENTS W/ I/8" MESH

[BV]= LoW PROFILE VENT (MODEL M)

FOR TILE ROOFS

AT 060 SF. EA. (8625 5. MIN)
1/8" NON-COMB,, CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL MESH,
VENTS SHALL RESIST INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS

MATCH EXISTING COLOR & STYLE
CLASS A CONCRETE TILE ROOF
MF6&: EAGLE TILE
ESR APPROVAL: #l900
REFLECTANCE: OI
EMITTANCE: 085
WEIGHT: 4.7 PSF

o5

"WEATHERWEAR" LIQUID LATEX

DEX-O-TEX ELASTOMERIC SURFACE:

ESR-I757 OR EQUAL.
CLASS "A" FIRE RATED
AND |-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE.

ATTACHMENT 11

WALL LEGEND:
O  WALL TO REMAIN
[ZZZ1 WALL TO BE REMOVED
EEEEN  NEWN 2X4 WALL

B \EN 2X6 WALL

ALL WALLS TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE SHORED WHERE
BEARING CONDITIONS EXIST.
CONFIRM ANY UNKNOWN
CONDITIONS WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER BEFORE ANY DEMO
NORK 1S STARTED!

IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR
BETWEEN THIS PLAN AND THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS,
THE ENGINEERING NOTES SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE AND BE USED.
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ATTACHMENT 11
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I-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL PER
GYPSUM ASSOC. FIRE DESIGN MANUAL
DETAIL # WP 3115

APPLY ONE LAYER OF PROPRIETARY 5/8" TYPE-X
GYPSUM PANEL APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO BOTH SIDES OF 2X4 (MIN) NOOD STUDS
AT l6" O.C. WOTH |-7/8" TYPE W SCRENS SPACED AT
T"0C. STAGGER VERTICAL JOINTS 16" ON EACH SIDE
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ATTACHMENT 11

ALL WALLS TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE SHORED WHERE
BEARING CONDITIONS EXIST.
CONFIRM ANY UNKNOWN
CONDITIONS WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER BEFORE ANY DEMO
NORK 1S STARTED!

IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR
BETWEEN THIS PLAN AND THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS,
THE ENGINEERING NOTES SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE AND BE USED.

TYPICAL CONST:

INTERIOR WALLS:
EXTERIOR WALLS:

WALL BOARD:

CEILING BOARD

ATTIC INSULATION:
WALL INSULATION:

FLOOR INSULATION:

EXTERIOR FINISH:

ROOF SHEATHING:

2X4 STUDS AT le" 0c. (UNO)
2X6 STUDS AT l6" oC.

1/2" 6YP BD. WITH TROWEL FINISH
ALL PARTIAL STRIPS TO BE AT FLOOR!
(NO UNFINISHED EDGES MID WALL)

5/&" 6YP BD. NITH TROWEL FINISH
PER T-24
PER T-24
PER T-24
/8" STUCCO o/ 2-LAYERS "D" PAPER

15/22" MIN OSB (VERIFY W/ SHINGLE MFG.)
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